AGREEMENT FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES (“Agreement”) is entered into as of
the date written below between the City of Bainbridge Island, a Washington state municipal
corporation (“City”), and Housing Resources Bainbridge, a Washington nonprofit corporation
(“Service Provider”).

WHEREAS, the City desires to assist the Service Provider by providing funds for the
Independent Living Program; and

WHEREAS, the Service Provider has the expertise and experience to provide such services and
is willing to do so in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions, promises, and
agreements set forth herein, it is agreed by and between the City and the Service Provider as
follows:

1. SERVICES BY SERVICE PROVIDER

The Service Provider shall provide the services as defined in this Agreement and as necessary to
accomplish the scope of services attached hereto as Attachment A and incorporated herein by
this reference as if set forth in full. The Service Provider shall furnish all services, labor, and
related equipment to conduct and complete the work, except as specifically noted otherwise in
this Agreement. The scope of services set forth in Attachment A shall also include a project
budget for the services to be performed for the City under this Agreement.

The Service Provider, in its promotional materials, will acknowledge financial support from the
City.

2. TERM AND TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

A. This Agreement shall become effective upon execution by both parties and shall continue
in full force until December 31, 2018, unless sooner terminated by either party as provided
below.

B. This Agreement may be terminated by either party without cause upon thirty (30) days’
written notice to the other party. In the event of termination, all finished or unfinished
documents, reports, or other material or work of the Service Provider pursuant to this Agreement
shall be submitted to the City, and the Service Provider shall be entitled to just and equitable
compensation at the rate set forth in Section 3 for any satisfactory work completed prior to the
date of termination.



3. PAYMENT

A. The City shall pay the Service Provider One Hundred Three Thousand Dollars
($103,000) for all services performed under this Agreement, to be billed quarterly. The Service
Provider shall execute this Agreement by March 31, 2017, in order to receive funding for 2017-
2018.

B. The Service Provider shall submit, in a format acceptable to the City, quarterly invoices
for services performed in a previous quarter. Quarterly invoices shall be accompanied by
information as described in Section 4. The Service Provider shall maintain time and expense
records and provide them to the City upon request.

C. The City shall pay all invoices by mailing a City check within sixty (60) days of receipt
of a proper invoice from the Service Provider.

D. If the services rendered do not meet the requirements of this Agreement, the Service
Provider shall correct or modify the work to comply with this Agreement. The City may
withhold payment for such work until it meets the requirements of this Agreement.

4. REPORT ON EXECUTION OF SERVICES

The Service Provider shall submit a quarterly report to accompany each quarterly invoice for the
first, second, and third quarters of each calendar year. The quarterly report shall provide
information on the number of clients served in the quarter and the percent of clients served who
were Bainbridge Island residents.

Information for the fourth quarter shall be provided within an annual report. The Service
Provider shall submit an annual report prior to or accompanying its fourth quarter invoice for
each calendar year. For 2017 activities, the annual report will be due on January 19, 2018. For
2018 activities, the annual report will be due on January 18, 2019. In each annual report, the
Service Provider shall:

1. Summarize the activities undertaken in providing the scope of services described in
Attachment A.

2. Reference the project objectives identified in your project proposal. Were those
objectives achieved? Why or why not? Were there any unexpected positive outcomes or
challenges?

3. Reference the specific measurable results identified in your project proposal. Were they
achieved? If not, what challenges prevented the achievement of the anticipated results?
How many Bainbridge Island residents were served? Are the conditions for those
residents generally improving or worsening? Please explain.

4. Describe the involvement of any partners identified in your project proposal, as well as
any unexpected cooperative relationships that developed through implementation of the
project. Did the City funding help you attract additional funding or other types of
support?



5. Reference the project budget specified in Attachment A. Provide an analysis of actual
expenses and income in relation to the projected budget.

6. Please provide a short description of how the City funding has helped your organization
or helped the community. Please also include any quotes or stories related to this support.

7. What recommendations, if any, do you have regarding future funding cycles?
5. INSPECTION AND AUDIT

The Service Provider shall maintain all books, records, documents, and other evidence pertaining
to the costs and expenses allowable under this Agreement in accordance with generally accepted
accounting practices. All such books and records required to be maintained by this Agreement
shall be subject to inspection and audit by representatives of the City and/or the Washington
State Auditor at all reasonable times, and the Service Provider shall afford the proper facilities
for such inspection and audit. Representatives of the City and/or the Washington State Auditor
may copy such books, accounts, and records if necessary to conduct or document an audit. The
Service Provider shall preserve and make available all such books of account and records for a
period of three (3) years after final payment under this Agreement. In the event that any audit or
inspection identifies any discrepancy in such financial records, the Service Provider shall provide
the City with appropriate clarification and/or financial adjustments within thirty (30) calendar
days of notification of the discrepancy.

6. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

A. The Service Provider and the City understand and expressly agree that the Service
Provider is an independent contractor in the performance of each and every part of this
Agreement. The Service Provider expressly represents, warrants, and agrees that its status as an
independent contractor in the performance of the work and services required under this
Agreement is consistent with and meets the six-part independent contractor test set forth in RCW
51.08.195. The Service Provider, as an independent contractor, assumes the entire responsibility
for carrying out and accomplishing the services required under this Agreement. The Service
Provider shall make no claim of City employment nor shall the Service Provider claim any
related employment benefits, social security, and/or retirement benefits.

B. The Service Provider shall be solely responsible for paying all taxes, deductions, and
assessments, including but not limited to federal income tax, FICA, social security tax,
assessments for unemployment and industrial injury, and other deductions from income which
may be required by law or assessed against either party as a result of this Agreement. In the
event the City is assessed a tax or assessment as a result of this Agreement, the Service Provider
shall pay the same before it becomes due.

C. The City may, during the term of this Agreement, engage other independent contractors
to perform the same or similar work that the Service Provider performs hereunder.

D. The Service Provider shall obtain a business license and, if applicable, pay business and
occupation taxes pursuant to Title 5 of the Bainbridge Island Municipal Code.



7. DISCRIMINATION AND COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

A. The Service Provider agrees not to discriminate against any employee or applicant for
employment or any other person in the performance of this Agreement because of race, creed,
color, national origin, marital status, sex, sexual orientation, age, disability, or other
circumstance prohibited by federal, state, or local law or ordinance, except for a bona fide
occupational qualification.

B. The Service Provider shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws and ordinances
applicable to the work to be done under this Agreement.

C. Violation of this Section 7 shall be a material breach of this Agreement and grounds for
cancellation, termination, or suspension by the City, in whole or in part, and may result in
ineligibility for further work for the City.

8. OWNERSHIP OF WORK PRODUCT

All data, materials, reports, memoranda, and other documents developed under this Agreement,
whether finished or not, shall become the property of the City and shall be forwarded to the City
in hard copy and in digital format that is compatible with the City’s computer software programs.

9. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT

The City Manager of the City, or designee, shall be the City’s representative, and shall oversee
and approve all services to be performed, coordinate all communications, and review and
approve all invoices under this Agreement.

10. HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFICATION

A. The Service Provider shall defend, indemnify and hold the City, its officers, officials,
employees, and volunteers harmless from any and all claims, injuries, damages, losses, or suits
including attorney fees, arising out of or resulting from the acts, errors, or omissions of the
Service Provider in performance of this Agreement, except for injuries and damages caused by
the sole negligence of the City.

B. Should a court of competent jurisdiction determine that this Agreement is subject to
RCW 4.24.115, then, in the event of liability for damages arising out of bodily injury to persons
or damages to property caused by or resulting from the concurrent negligence of the Service
Provider and the City, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers, the Service Provider’s
liability, including the duty and cost to defend, hereunder shall be only to the extent of the
Service Provider’s negligence. It is further specifically and expressly understood that the
indemnification provided herein constitutes the Service Provider’s waiver of immunity under
Industrial Insurance, Title 51 RCW, solely for the purposes of this indemnification. This waiver
has been mutually negotiated by the parties. The provisions of this section shall survive the
expiration or termination of this Agreement.

C. The City’s inspection or acceptance of any of the Service Provider’s work when
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completed shall not be grounds to void, nullify, and/or invalidate any of these covenants of
indemnification.

D. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to create a liability or a right of
indemnification in any third party.

11. INSURANCE

The Service Provider shall maintain insurance as follows and as further described in Attachment
B:

[X] Commercial General Liability as described in Attachment B.
[X] Directors and Officers Liability as described in Attachment B.
[X] Automobile Liability as described in Attachment B.

[X] Workers’ Compensation as described in Attachment B.

[ 1 None.

12.  SUBLETTING OR ASSIGNING CONTRACT

This Agreement, or any interest herein or claim hereunder, shall not be assigned or transferred in
whole or in part by the Service Provider to any other person or entity without the prior written
consent of the City. In the event that such prior written consent to an assignment is granted, then
the assignee shall assume all duties, obligations, and liabilities of the Service Provider as stated
herein.

13. EXTENT OF AGREEMENT/MODIFICATION

This Agreement, together with attachments or addenda, represents the entire and integrated
Agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, or
agreements, either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended, modified, or added to only
by written instrument properly signed by both parties.

14.  SEVERABILITY
A. If a court of competent jurisdiction holds any part, term, or provision of this Agreement
to be illegal or invalid, in whole or in part, the validity of the remaining provisions shall not be

affected, and the parties’ rights and obligations shall be construed and enforced as if the
Agreement did not contain the particular provision held to be invalid.

B. If any provision of this Agreement is in direct conflict with any statutory provision of the
State of Washington, that provision which may conflict shall be deemed inoperative and null and
void insofar as it may conflict, and shall be deemed modified to conform to such statutory
provision.

15. FAIR MEANING

The terms of this Agreement shall be given their fair meaning and shall not be construed in favor
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of or against either party hereto because of authorship. This Agreement shall be deemed to have
been drafted by both of the parties.

16. NON-WAIVER

A waiver by either party hereto of a breach by the other party hereto of any covenant or
condition of this Agreement shall not impair the right of the party not in default to avail itself of
any subsequent breach thereof. Leniency, delay, or failure of either party to insist upon strict
performance of any agreement, covenant, or condition of this Agreement, or to exercise any right
herein given in any one or more instances, shall not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment
of any such agreement, covenant, condition or right.

17. NOTICES

Unless stated otherwise herein, all notices and demands shall be in writing and sent or hand-
delivered to the parties at their addresses as follows:

To the City: City of Bainbridge Island
280 Madison Avenue North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
Attention: City Manager

To the Service Provider: Housing Resources Bainbridge
P.O. Box 11391
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
Attention: Phedra Elliot

or to such addresses as the parties may hereafter designate in writing. Notices and/or demands
shall be sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, or hand-delivered. Such notices
shall be deemed effective when mailed or hand-delivered at the addresses specified above.

18.  SURVIVAL

Any provision of this Agreement which imposes an obligation after termination or expiration of
this Agreement shall survive the term or expiration of this Agreement and shall be binding on the
parties to this Agreement.

19. GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of
Washington.

20. VENUE

The venue for any action to enforce or interpret this Agreement shall lie in the Superior Court of
Washington for Kitsap County, Washington.






ATTACHMENT A

SCOPE OF SERVICES



A 730 Ericksen Ave NE, Ste 100
PO Box 11391

Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
Tel: 206-842-1909
Fax: 206-842-1120

HOUSING RESOURCES BAINBRIDGE info@housingresourcesboard.org

A Community Land Trust

2016 —2017 REVISED INDEPENDENT LIVING PROGRAM BUDGET
Adjusted budget reflects the actual grant amount awarded HRB by recommendation of the
citizen advisory committee and approved by the City Council.

HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACT 2017-2018 Independent Living Program (HRB)
Budget Allocation 2017: $49,500 Budget 2018: $53, 500

Direct Services: contractors, $20,550.00 42% S 22,470.00 42%
materials, consultation services

Program Services: staff, $28,950.00 58% S 31,030.00 58%
administration, travel, training

promotion & outreach
$49,500.00 100% S 53,500.00 100%

Prepared 1/23/2017
By Julie Stone, Independent Living Manager
Housing Resources Bainbridge

Building Community Through Housing for Over Twenty Seven Years



CITY OF BAINBRIDGE ISLAND
2017 - 2018 HUMAN SERVICES FUNDING PROGRAM PROPOSAL

COVER LETTER

—

. Organization Name: __Housing Resources Bainbridge

2. Contact Person: _Whitney Rearick Phone: (206)842-1909 X13
3. Email Address: whithey@housingresourcesbi.org

4. Physical Address: 730 Ericksen Ave. NE, Suite 100, Bl, WA 98110

5. Mailing Address: PO Box 11321, BIl, WA 98110

6. Are you a 501(c)(3) nonprofite Yes [ No

7. Organization EIN: 25-0068013

8. Request for 2017-2018 (two-year term):

A. Amount of City Funding Requested: 2017: $ 65,000 2018:$70,000
B. Organization budget $841,250 for fiscal year ended: 2016
C.Type: X Program Support [ ]General Operating Support (not specific to any

D. For Program Support Requests, name of Program: Independent Living

E. Brief Description of Request:
The Independent Living Program provides health and safety modifications to homes of low
income elderly or disabled citizens living on Bainbridge Island, allowing them to safely
remain in their homes and age in place.

9. Please attach each of the items below as separate PDF documents:
X This funding application (cover page, proposal, and program budget
for program support requests)
Current Board of Directors names, addresses, phone & email information
X Organization Financial Statements (Balance Sheet & Income Statement)- most
recent
X 2016 Budget & 2017 Draft Budget

10. Please include one copy of:
X Most Recently Filed Form 990

11. For capital requests, please provide a detailed capital budget, in addition to relevant
renderings, cost estimates, ’nmelrne e

12. Authorized Signature: /L% (- . Date: ' 0/2 7/“’
13. Print Name W\,L I ][ V\Q?’ ]\fﬁ Nz (

2017-2018 Human Services Funding RFP Page 7 of 10



730 Ericksen Ave NE, Ste 100

PO Box 11391
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
Tel: 206-842-1909

Fax: 206-842-1120
HOUSING RESOURCES BAINBRIDGE info@housingresourcesboard.org

A Community Land Trust

City Of Bainbridge Island 2017 - 2018 Human Services Funding
Program Proposal: HRB’s Independent Living Program

I.  STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

Describe the community needs that the proposed program seeks to address, and the
projected short- and long-term impacts. Please document and cite relevant and up-to
date City documents, demographic or research sources, etc. For general operating
support requests, describe the organization’s mission and projected short- and long-term
impacts.

The Independent Living Program (IL) provides health and safety improvements to
the homes of elderly and disabled low-income Bainbridge Island residents. These
improvements enable aging and disabled residents to sustain their independence
and ability to remain living at home.

Short term and medium term, the Independent Living Program enables
Bainbridge Island residents to remain living independently at home as long as
possible, reducing risk of injury and/or entry into assisted care facilities by
improving interior and exterior accessibility. The program also assists clients who
are convalescing in rehabilitation facilities, but are preparing to return home by
enabling them to continue rehabilitation at home.

Long term, by enabling clients to remain in their homes longer rather than in
assisted care, island communities are kept stronger because local connections
and knowledge are preserved and passed on. The program also helps make
Bainbridge Island stock become more accessible, so that as homes turn over,
livability improves for generations to come.

Independent Living modifications save public dollars by reducing hospitalizations,
nursing facility care, and medical care costs. For clients receiving long term care
at home, the IL program helps preserve income for future care needs.

According to the Census, on Bainbridge Island, individuals over 65 comprise
16.4% of the population, the fastest increasing segment of the island’s population
and increasing at a considerably faster rate than the statewide growth rate of
13%. According to the Washington Department of Health (January 2013, DOH
530-090), the rate of increase in the senior population is expected to rise at a
rapid rate (26% from 2010 to 2020) statewide. The number of hospitalizations
among older adults increased 23% between 1999 and 2010 in Washington due
to the increased number of seniors.
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In 2010, falls were the leading cause of injury-related hospitalizations in
Washington, with more than 20,000 hospitalizations, and falls were the third
leading cause of injury related deaths, with 823 deaths. Adults 65 or older made
up over two-thirds of the hospitalized falls and 83% of fall-related deaths.

Falls are largely preventable, and fall prevention has become a focus of state
and federal programs. The Washington Department of Health recommends
“Mak[ing] your home safe by reducing tripping hazards, adding grab bars and
improving lighting.”

PROGRAM SUMMARY

1. What services will these funds provide? (For capital requests, please detalil
the services enabled by the capital purchase)

Independent Living will create healthy, safe homes for elderly and disabled
Bainbridge Island residents by providing improvements such as installing
bathroom fixtures and grab bars, improving walkways, repairing stairs and
installing handrails, installing ramps, and installing protective devices (smoke
detectors, key lock boxes). These services improve the function of utilities and
air quality in the home, as well as less obvious accessibility issues such as the
ability to reach storage areas and wall controls. The Independent Living program
also addresses impediments such as unsafe floors, clutter, and dim lighting.
Repairs to prevent water intrusion are made to preserve sound structures and
remediate mold growth.

In 2016, the program capped project expenses at $6,000 per qualifying
household. Washington State Labor and Industries reports a 10% increase in
labor costs for contractors since 2010, and the cost of materials and supplies on
Bainbridge continues to increase. For these reasons, we would like to increase
the project cap to $7,000 per household. While the majority of projects will cost
less than the 2016 limit of $6,000, this figure does not adequately allow for the
cost of updating a bathroom to ADA standards, as is occasionally required. Direct
Service Funds will cover the purchase of fixtures, and materials as well as their
installation, along with salary for staff to assess client needs and manage
projects.

2. Who will be the recipients of the services provided by these funds?

Program services will be restricted to those reporting income less than 80% AMI
for Kitsap County ($43,750 in 2016). Ninety percent of Independent Living
Program applicants are seniors experiencing the fragility of the aging process.
The remaining 10% of applicants are adults living independently with some
limitation or chronic condition which affect the activities of daily living.
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Many of our Independent Living clients rely on Social Security as their only
source of income. The US government reports the 2016 average Social Security
Disability Income for those applicants is $1,166 per month nationwide, and the
average retiree relying on Social Security Workers Benefits is earning $1,351.

3. How will recipients access those services?

Currently, individuals access the Independent Living Program by contacting
Housing Resources Bainbridge via phone call, email, or dropping in to the office.
Contacts are by self-referral, referral by family and friends, or medical providers
and facilities. Once staff makes an initial review, applicants are invited to discuss
repair needs in their home.

Independent Living responds to requests by providing in home assessment,
including, where appropriate, an evaluation by an occupational therapist to
determine what areas of the home need attention to meet client needs. HRB staff
schedule visits the home with contractors once the scope of work has been
determined and a written proposal is agreed upon.

HRB hopes to expand the program in 2017. Part of this expansion will include
advertising to prospective clients, and an update to the application process,
including implementing a deadline-driven application process.

4. What percentage of the population of Bainbridge Island residents who are eligible
for these services will be served by this program?

The senior population on Bainbridge has grown to 16.4% of the total population.
City-Data.com for 2013 reports 1,012 Bainbridge households earn less than 80%
AMI ($43,750) and of those households 523 report income less than 50% AMI
($27,350 in 2016).

HRB anticipates providing information and referrals to 70 - 80 individuals and
completing up to 20 projects Independent Living projects in 2017 (the number of
projects depends on the amount and type of repairs required).

It’s difficult to estimate how many of these low-income seniors live in homes that

will need repairs, but our experience shows that demand far outstrips what we’re
able to supply.

5. How many (or what percentage) of those served overall will be Bainbridge Island
residents?

Only Bainbridge Island are eligible for home repairs. When individuals
from out of the area contact our offices, we refer them to agencies such
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1:52 PM
10/27/16
Accrual Basis

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings

10000 - UNRESTRICTED CASH
10600 - RESTRICTED CASH
10700 - RESTRICTED FOR DEVELOPMENT

Total Checking/Savings
Accounts Receivable
Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets
Fixed Assets
16000 - FIXED ASSETS
17000 - DEPRECIATION
Total Fixed Assets
Other Assets
18000 - LOANS RECEIVABLE
18300 - LOAN FEES - NET
18400 - OTHER ASSETS

Total Other Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities

27000 - PROPERTY LOANS PAYABLE
29000 - RESERVE LIABILITY

Total Long Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Housing Resources Bainbridge

Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2016

Sep 30, 16

363,284.97
67,319.72
458,336.35
888,941.04
73,218.08
15,160.79
977,319.91

10,322,840.56
-1,653,873.39
8,668,967.17

36,045.22
8,161.77
200,000.00

244,206.99
9,890,494.07

39,073.20

4,381,745.32

48,886.48
4,430,631.80
4,469,705.00

5,420,789.07
9,890,494.07
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1:48 PM
10/27/16
Accrual Basis

Housing Resources Bainbridge

Profit & Loss

January through September 2016

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income
40000 -

INCOME

40100 - Restricted Contributions

40200 - Unrestricted Contributions
41000 - PROPERTIES INCOME
42000 - PROGRAMS INCOME

46000 -

47000 - INTEREST
49000 - Misc Income

Total 40000 - INCOME

Total Income

Gross Profit
Expense
60000 -
61000 -
61100 -
61200 -
61300 -
61400 -
61600 -
61700 -
61800 -
61900 -
72000 -
73000 -
74000 -
75000 -
76000 -
77000 -
78000 -
79000 -
80000 -
81000 -
83000 -
85000 -
86000 -
88000 -

PAYROLL EXPENSE
Advertising

Background Check

Bank Fees & Charges
Conferences & Training
Contractor Services
DUES/FEES/PERMITS
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
INSURANCE

Land Lease

Loan Interest

Maintenance & Repairs
Meeting Expense

Merchant Service Fees
OFFICE EXPENSE

OFFICE SPACE EXPENSE
PRINTING AND COPYING
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Real Estate Taxes

RENTAL ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS
PropertiesSupplies & Equipment

TRAVEL EXPENSE
PROPERTIES UTILITIES
HRB RESERVE EXPENSE

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense

Other Income
Other Expense

Net Other Income
Net Income

SPECIAL EVENTS INCOME

Jan - Sep 16

79,000.00
52,600.91
348,918.91
77,350.92
11,428.69
9,152.78
109.63

578,561.84
578,561.84
578,561.84

376,175.91
2,126.60
357.13
273.28
2,148.00
48,950.00
24,851.90
4,943.48
5,514.11
10.00
14,563.98
4,030.00
1,122.98
43.21
8,207.78
34,553.02
4,880.01
252.00
1,115.03
54,530.00
6,765.54
5,122.41
30,754.99
949.01

632,240.37
-53,678.53

26,216.25
23,616.25

2,600.00
-51,078.53
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11:57 AM
10/27/16
Accrual Basis

Housing Resources Bainbridge

Housing Resources Bainbridge

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

40000 - INCOME
Total 40100 - Restricted Contributions
Total 40200 - Unrestricted Contributions
Total 41000 - PROPERTIES INCOME
Total 42000 - PROGRAMS INCOME
Total 46000 - SPECIAL EVENTS INCOME
Total 47000 - INTEREST
49000 - Misc Income

Total 40000 -

Total Income
Gross Profit

Expense

Total 60000 -
Total 61000 -
Total 61100 -
Total 61200 -
Total 61300 -
Total 61400 -
Total 61600 -
Total 61700 -
Total 61800 -

INCOME

PAYROLL EXPENSE
Advertising

Background Check

Bank Fees & Charges
Conferences & Training
Contractor Services
DUES/FEES/PERMITS
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
INSURANCE

61900 - Land Lease
72000 - Loan Interest

Total 73000 -
Total 74000 -

Maintenance & Repairs

Meeting Expense

75000 - Merchant Service Fees

Total 76000 -
- OFFICE SPACE EXPENSE
Total 78000 -
Total 79000 -

Total 77000

OFFICE EXPENSE

PRINTING AND COPYING
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

80000 - Real Estate Taxes

Total 81000 - RENTAL ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS

83000 - PropertiesSupplies & Equipment

Total 85000 -
Total 86000 -
Total 88000 -

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

TRAVEL EXPENSE
PROPERTIES UTILITIES
HRB RESERVE EXPENSE

2016 Budget

2017 Budget

79,000.00 50,000.00
102,625.91 100,000.00
452,183.75 435,700.00

95,821.56 103,400.00

62,180.46 60,000.00

9,227.42 4,300.00
109.63
801,148.73 753,400.00
801,148.73 753,400.00
801,148.73 753,400.00
493,954.22 493,000.00
2,898.89 2,900.00
565.13 600.00
348.28 350.00
3,123.00 3,000.00
62,010.65 50,000.00
33,548.93 32,170.00
5,317.27 5,500.00
8,414.84 15,000.00
10.00 0.00
57,323.33 57,000.00
5,030.00 5,000.00
1,168.85 1,000.00
43.21 50.00
12,307.03 12,400.00
40,640.02 24,580.00
5,638.75 4,700.00
29,252.00 35,000.00
3,680.43 4,000.00
64,490.00 32,000.00
7,484.97 15,000.00
5,601.47 3,000.00
43,376.21 45,000.00
949.01 0.00
887,176.49 841,250.00
-86,027.76 -87,850.00
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Form 990 (2014) The Housing Resources Board 95-0068013 page2
Statement of Program Service Accomplishments

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in thisPart Il e ) . [XJ
1 Briefly describe the organization's mission:
To preserve the diversity and vitality of Bainbridge Island by
providing and maintaining affordable housing opportunities in the
community.
2  Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on
the prior Form 990 or 990-E27 = N - T — ':]Yes No
If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O.
3  Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program services? |:| Yes No

If “Yes," describe these changes on Schedule O.

4  Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by expenses.
Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others, the total expenses, and
revenue, if any, for each program service reported.

4a (code ) (Expenses s 612,304. incudnggansars ) (Revenuss 311,784. )
The Housing Resources Board (HRB), a community land trust, provides
education, support services, and low-income housing, including both
rental and home ownership, to income gqualified families on Bainbridge
Island with some services in outlying areas. Approximately 611
households were assisted with rent subsidies, information/resources,
emergency rental assistance, outreach services, and independent living
services in 2014. An e-newsletter is sent to over 950 community
members on a quarterly basis providing information on our services and
rental properties. HRB continues to provide outreach to community
members through various other means.

4b  (Code ) (Expenses S 351,763 . incudnggantsars ) (Revenuss 196,992. )
In 2014 The Housing Resources Board (HRB) completed 24 homes for sale
using the community land trust (CLT) model. A Community Land Trust
(CLT) is a nonprofit organization that acquires land by purchase or
donation, develops affordable housing on the land, and holds the land
in trust to provide affordable housing for future generations. The CLT
sells homes developed on the land at below market prices to qualified
individuals and leases the land to the purchaser with a long-term,
renewable lease. HRB staff attends the annual NW CLT Conference, the
annual Housing Washington Conference, and the annual National CLT
Conference to receive training, make connections, and get the latest
information on the CLT model. HRB also began development feasibility
studies, planning, design and permitting for Phase 2 of Ferncliff

4c  (Code ) (Expenses § including grants of § ) (Revenue s )

4d Other program services (Describe in Schedule O.)
(Expenses § including grants of $ ) (Revenue § )
4e Total program service expenses p» 964,067.

Form 990 (2014)
Py See Schedule 0 for Continuation(s)



ATTACHMENT B
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
A. Insurance Term
The Service Provider shall procure and maintain for the duration of the Agreement insurance
against claims for injuries to persons or damage to property which may arise from or in
connection with the performance of the work hereunder by the Service Provider, its agents,
representatives, or employees.
B. No Limitation
The Service Provider’s maintenance of insurance as required by the Agreement shall not be
construed to limit the liability of the Service Provider to the coverage provided by such
insurance, or otherwise limit the City’s recourse to any remedy available at law or in equity.
C. Minimum Scope of Insurance
The Service Provider shall obtain insurance of the types and coverage described below:
1. Automobile Liability insurance covering all owned, non-owned, hired, and leased

vehicles. Coverage shall be written on Insurance Services Office (1SO) form CA 00 01 or
a substitute form providing equivalent liability coverage.

2. Commercial General Liability insurance shall be at least as broad as ISO occurrence form
CG 00 01 and shall cover liability arising from premises, operations, stop-gap liability,
independent contractors, and personal injury and advertising injury. The City shall be
named as an additional insured under the Service Provider’s Commercial General
Liability insurance policy with respect to the work performed for the City using an
additional insured endorsement at least as broad as ISO CG 20 26.

3. Workers” Compensation coverage as required by the Industrial Insurance laws of the
State of Washington.

4. Directors and Officers Liability insurance coverage.

D. Minimum Amounts of Insurance
The Service Provider shall maintain the following insurance limits:

1. Automobile Liability insurance with a minimum combined single limit for bodily injury
and property damage of $1,000,000 per accident.

2. Commercial General Liability insurance shall be written with limits no less than
$1,000,000 each occurrence, $2,000,000 general aggregate.




3. Directors and Officers Liability insurance shall be written with limits no less than
$1,000,000 per claim and $1,000,000 policy aggregate limit.

E. Other Insurance Provision

The Service Provider’s Automobile Liability and Commercial General Liability insurance
policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, that they shall be primary insurance as respect
the City. Any insurance, self-insurance, or self-insured pool coverage maintained by the City
shall be excess of the Service Provider’s insurance and shall not contribute with it.

F. Acceptability of Insurers
Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best rating of not less than A:VII.
G. Verification of Coverage

Before commencing work and services, the Service Provider shall provide to the person
identified in Section 9 of the Agreement a Certificate of Insurance evidencing the required
insurance. The Service Provider shall furnish the City with original certificates and a copy of the
amendatory endorsements, including but not necessarily limited to the additional insured
endorsement, evidencing the insurance requirements of the Service Provider before
commencement of the work. The City reserves the right to request and receive a certified copy of
all required insurance policies.

H. Notice of Cancellation

The Service Provider shall provide the City with written notice of any policy cancellation within
two business days of their receipt of such notice.

l. Failure to Maintain Insurance

Failure on the part of the Service Provider to maintain the insurance as required shall constitute a
material breach of contract, upon which the City may, after giving five (5) business days’ notice
to the Service Provider to correct the breach, immediately terminate this Agreement or, at its
discretion, procure or renew such insurance and pay any and all premiums in connection
therewith, with any sums so expended to be repaid to the City on demand, or at the sole
discretion of the City, offset against funds due the Service Provider from the City.

J. City Full Availability of Service Provider Limits

If the Service Provider maintains higher insurance limits than the minimums shown above, the
City shall be insured for the full available limits of Commercial General and Excess or Umbrella
liability maintained by the Service Provider, irrespective of whether such limits maintained by
the Service Provider are greater than those required by this Agreement or whether any certificate
of insurance furnished to the City evidences limits of liability lower than those maintained by the
Service Provider.
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